For the year ended

31st March 2021

  I. Earnings in Foreign Currency  NIL   NIL

II. Expenditure in Foreign Currency  Rs. 2,06,144/- (Euros

2350/-)
 Rs. 1,70,660/- (Euros 2000/-)

Note: 34 Capital Management

The capital includes issued equity capital and other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The primary objective of the company's
capital management is to maintain optimum capital structure to reduce cost of capital and to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the return to stakeholders through
the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual planning and budgeting and its plan for working capital and long-term
borrowings. The funding requirements are met through equity, internal accruals and a combination of both long-term and short-term borrowings.

The Capital Structure of the Company consists both debt and equity.
GEARING RATIO For the year ended

31st March 2022
 For the year ended

31st March 2021

   Proforma

Gross Debt (Long term and short term borrowings including current maturities)   3,055.38   3,608.47
Less: Cash and bank balances   65.94   6.70

ANNUAL REPORT

2021-2022

110

Net Debt (A)   2,989.45   3,601.78
Total Equity (B)   3,882.45   2,184.15
Net Debt to equity Ratio ( A/B )   0.77   1.65

Note: 35 Previous Years Figure

  Previous year's figure have been regrouped/ rearranged /recast, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current year's figures.

As per our report of even date attached.

 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

For P L Mittal & Co.

 A B COTSPIN INDIA LIMITED

Chartered Accountants

FRN:002697N

Sourabh Goyal

  Deepak Garg   Manohar Lal

Partner

 (Director)   (Director)

Membership No.: 529363

 (DIN 00843929)   (DIN 02406686)

UDIN: 22529363AJVTEG5657